

11-1425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

TYLER G. MCNEELY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Stephen Douglas Bonney
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
& Western Missouri
3601 Main Street
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 994-3311

Anthony E. Rothert
ACLU of Eastern Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, MO 63108
(314) 652-3114

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Ezekiel R. Edwards
Hayley E. Horowitz
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

Stephen C. Wilson
Wilson & Mann, L.C.
2907 Independence Street,
Suite C
P.O. Box 512
Cape Girardeau, MO 63702-0512
(573) 651-1950

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO DETERMINE WHEN EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY A NONCONSENSUAL AND WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW.....	5
A. The Arresting Officer In This Case Did <i>Not</i> Act On The Basis Of Exigent Circumstances In Ordering A Technician To Draw Respondent's Blood Without Consent Or A Warrant.	6
B. To The Extent That Resolution Of The Exigency Question Turns On The Science Of Alcohol Dissipation, The Record In This Case Is Insufficient For A Full And Fair Evaluation Of The Issue.....	8
C. Resolution Of The Question Presented Will At Best Have An Uncertain Impact On The Outcome Of This Case.	12
II. MOST JURISDICTIONS RECOGNIZE THAT FACTORS OTHER THAN ALCOHOL DISSIPATION ARE RELEVANT IN DETERMINING WHETHER EXIGENCY JUSTIFIES A WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW.....	14

III. THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
CORRECTLY CONSTRUED *SCHMERBER V.
CALIFORNIA* TO REQUIRE MORE THAN
THE MERE DISSIPATION OF ALCOHOL
FROM THE BODY TO JUSTIFY A
WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW UNDER
THE LIMITED EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES
EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT
REQUIREMENT OF THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT..... 23

A. Exigent Circumstances Are
Traditionally Assessed Based On The
Totality Of The Circumstances..... 24

B. The Missouri Supreme Court Correctly
Applied *Schmerber* To The Facts Of
This Case. 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	26
<i>Bristol v. Commonwealth</i> , 636 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2006).....	16
<i>Deeds v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 1135 (Miss. 2009).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011).....	28
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	28
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	28
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Regional Hosp.</i> , 474 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	8, 26
<i>Nelson v. City of Irvine</i> , 143 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20, 23
<i>People v. MacCallum</i> , 925 P.2d 758 (Colo. 1996)....	16
<i>People v. Schall</i> , 59 P.3d 848 (Colo. 2002).....	16
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 135 P.3d 3 (Cal. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Wehmas</i> , 246 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Baker</i> , 502 A.2d 489 (Me. 1985)	20
<i>State v. Bohling</i> 494 N.W.2d 399 (Wis. 1993)	21
<i>State v. Cocio</i> , 709 P.2d 1336 (Ariz. 1985)	20
<i>State v. Engesser</i> , 661 N.W.2d 739 (S.D. 2003)	17
<i>State v. Entrekin</i> , 47 P.3d 336 (Haw. 2002)	21
<i>State v. Faust</i> ,	
682 N.W.2d 371 (Wis. 2004)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 916 N.E.2d 1056 (Ohio 2009)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2008)	16
<i>State v. Kimball</i> , 361 N.W.2d 601 (N.D. 1985)	18
<i>State v. Lamont</i> , 631 N.W.2d 603 (S.D. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Machuca</i> , 227 P.3d 729 (Or. 2010)	21
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 489 S.E.2d 923 (1997)	15
<i>State v. Netland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 202 (Minn. 2009)	22
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 156 P.3d 771 (Utah 2007)	16
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> ,	
840 P.2d 644 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2009)	22
<i>State v. Stern</i> , 846 A.2d 64 (N.H. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Stone</i> , ---S.E.2d ---,	
2012 WL 2369483 (W. Va. June 21, 2012)	15
<i>State v. Wong</i> , 486 A.2d 262 (N.H. 1984)	18
<i>State v. Woolery</i> , 775 P.2d 1210 (Idaho 1989)	21
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	7, 24
<i>United States v. Berry</i> ,	
866 F.2d 887 (6th Cir. 1989)	20

<i>United States v. Eagle</i> , 498 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Prouse</i> , 945 F.2d 1017 (8th Cir. 1991)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 929 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1991)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	14
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	25, 26

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 32-5-192(c)	14
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.35.032(a)	15
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.35.035(a)	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1321(D)(1)	14
Conn. Gen. Stats. Ann. § 14-227b(b)	15
Conn. Gen. Stats. Ann. § 14-227c(b)	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.1933(1)(a)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-67.1(d)	14
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-67.1 (d.1)	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 291E-15,	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 291E-21(a)	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.9(1)	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.10(1)	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.10A(1)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1001(b)	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1001(d)	15

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 189A.105(2).....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90 § 24(1)(e)	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 90 § 24(1)(f).....	14
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 16-205.1(b)(1)	15
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 16-205.1 (c)(1).....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 257.625d(1)	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 306.117	10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 577.041	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.010	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-402(4).....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-402(5).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-16.2 (c)	14
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 39-20-01.1	15
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 39-20-04(1).....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:14(I).....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 265-A:16.....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-111(A)	14
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194(2)(a)(4)(b)(1),	14
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 1194(3)	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 753.....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 813.100(2)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-27-2.1(b)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-27-2.9(a)	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2946	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2950(B)	15

23 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 1202(b)	15
23 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23 § 1202(f)	15
W. Va. Code § 17C-5-7	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.20.308(3)	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.20.308(5)	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-6-102(d)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.W. Jones, Biochemical and Physiological Research on the Disposition and Fate of Ethanol in the Body, <i>in</i> Garriott’s Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol (James C. Garriott ed., 5th ed. 2008)	9, 10, 12
Charles L. Winek & Kathy L. Murphy, The Rate and Kinetic Order of Ethanol Elimination, 25 Forensic Sci. Int’l 159 (1984)	10, 11
Douglas Posey & Ashraf Mozayani, The Estimation of Blood Alcohol Concentration: Widmark Revisited, 3 Forensic Sci., Med. & Pathology 33 (2007)	8
Joseph E. Manno et al., Experimental Basis of Alcohol-Induced Psychomotor Performance Impairment, <i>in</i> Garriott’s Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol (James C. Garriott ed., 5th ed. 2008)	13
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Alcohol and Highway Safety: A Review of the State of Knowledge § 3.2 (2006)	11
Yale A. Caplan & Bruce A. Goldberger, Blood, Urine, and Other Fluid and Tissue Specimens for Alcohol Analyses, <i>in</i> Garriott’s Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol (James C. Garriott ed., 5th ed. 2008)	11
